
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 15th March, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Wright

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert

Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Wingate

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 14

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 1 
February 2018;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 15 - 16

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 17 - 60

7.  Waste Policies Review 61 - 72

8.  South Hams Special Area of Conservation - Joint 
Supplementary Planning Document 

73 - 102

9.  Exclusion of Public and Press - to consider the following 
resolution to exclude the public and press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act”;     

10.  Council Charity Land 103 - 110



Executive 01.02.18

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF
THE EXECUTIVE

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY 1 FEBRUARY 2018

Members in attendance:
* Denotes attendance

Ø Denotes apologies for absence
* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr S A E Wright
* Cllr N A Hopwood * Cllr K R H Wingate

Also in attendance and participating
Item 6 E.60/17 Cllrs Green, Pennington, Saltern, Baldry
Item 7 E.61/17 Cllrs Baldry, Bramble, Brazil, Pennington
Item 8 E.62/17 Cllrs Baldry, Bramble, Brazil, Green, Pearce, Saltern
Item 9 E.63/17 Cllrs Baldry, Brazil, Cuthbert, Holway, Huntley, 

Pennington, Pearce, Rowe
Item 10 E.64/17 Cllrs Bramble, Brazil, Green, Pennington
Item 11 E.65/17 Cllrs Baldry, Green, Holway, Pennington, Rowe, Saltern
Item 13 E.67/17 Cllrs Bramble, Hawkins, Holway, Cuthbert, Saltern, 

Smerdon 
Item 14 E.68/17 Cllr Green

 Also in attendance and not participating
Cllrs Hicks, Steer

Officers in attendance and participating
All items Executive Director (Strategy & Commissioning), and 

Specialist – Democratic Services 
Item 6 E.60/17 S151 Officer, CoP Lead Finance
Item 7 E.61/17 S151 Officer,  CoP Lead Finance, Group Manager 

Commercial Services
Item 8 E.62/17 S151 Officer, CoP Lead Finance
Item 9 E.63/17 S151 Officer, CoP Lead Finance, Group Manager 

Commercial Services, Group Manager Customer First 
and Support Services, CoP Lead Development 
Management

Item 11 E.65/17 Specialist – Assets and Place Making
Item 13 E.67/17 Senior Specialist Environmental Health
Item 14 E.68/17 CoP Lead Development Management

E.57/17 MINUTES

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 December 2017 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record and signed off by the Chairman.



Executive 01.02.18

E.58/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr R F D Gilbert declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in para. 6.24 
of Item 9:  Budget Proposals Report 2018-19, and he left the meeting for 
the debate and vote on this specific aspect of the Budget item.

E.59/17 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was noted that the following public questions had been received from 
Mr Rick Gaehl:

Question 1: The stated cost to SHDC of the 'One Council' consultation 
is £12,828, but this figure does
not appear to include any staff costs. Can the Committee discover and 
confirm:

a) details and costs of work by Council staff on the merger?
b) details and costs of any new staff required to work on the 
merger?

In response, the Leader advised that the costs of the consultation 
exercise were reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 12 
October, 2017.  This was for the website, postcards, telephone survey 
and events.  In addition to these costs, a further £4,000 was spent on 
advice on council tax equalisation and £6,188 was spent on project 
officer time.  These costs are the South Hams share only of the costs.  
Council officers are not required to complete time sheets or to time-
record.  The projects that Council officers were involved in were all part 
of their everyday role and duties which were set out in their job 
descriptions.  The Council employed officers to carry out these roles 
e.g. Strategic projects.

Question 2: Council reports indicated the merger would save SHDC 
£0.5M pa from "staff efficiency reductions" and that these would affect 
'less than 10 [staff] roles'. Can the Committee confirm the affected 
roles, how they would have been affected and the salaries of those 
roles?

In response, the Leader advised that by removing the complexities 
inherent in serving two Councils; a single Council would have had a 
less complex and costly administration.
Becoming One Co
[...]
proved:

a) Joint Development Management and Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel – 18 January 2018

i. OSDM.2/17 REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 
The Executive noted the recommendations under this 
item for consideration with the Budget report later on 
the agenda (Item 9:  Revenue Budget Proposals 
2018/19)

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that:-

1. the proposed fees and charges set out for Parks, Open 
Spaces and Outdoor Sports be approved;

2. the proposed Environmental Health Charges that are 
outside of the jurisdiction of the Licensing Committee 
be approved;

3. the proposed Fees and Charges for Development 
Management (as set out in Appendix C of the 
presented agenda report) be approved;

4. delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member, to set the Dartmouth Lower Ferry 
Fees to take account of market conditions, including 
competitor charges;

5. it approves:
- an overall percentage increase of 2% to car park 
charges and to delegate responsibility of implementing 
the increase to the Group Manager for Commercial 
Services, in consultation with the lead Executive 
Member, following consultation with representative 
bodies (including town and parish councils); and

- the withdrawal of weekly parking tickets;

6. delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member, to set the Commercial Waste 
charges, once all the price modelling factors are 
known;



Executive 01.02.18

7. delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member, to set the Public Conveniences 
‘Pay on Entry’ charges (which should not exceed 20 
pence), following completion of works and a review of 
appropriate charges; and

8. the changes to Boat Storage Charges (as set out in 
paragraph 3.7 of the presented agenda report) be 
approved.

ii. OSDM.3/17  BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT 2018/19

It was then RESOLVED that Executive RECOMMEND to 
Council:

a) That the views of the Joint Meeting be taken 
into account during the 2018/19 Budget Setting 
Process; and

b) The unfairness of Central Government Funding 
for Shire District Councils be brought to the 
attention of our local MPs, with them both being 
encouraged to ask a parliamentary question on 
this point during the weekly Prime Ministers’ 
Question Time 

iii. OSDM.4/17  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT SERVICE 
REVIEW

 
It was then RESOLVED that:  

1.  the Local Enforcement Plan (as outlined at 
Appendix 1 of the presented agenda report) be adopted;

2.  the Planning Engagement Member Engagement 
Protocol (as outlined at Appendix 2 of the presented 
agenda report) be adopted;

3.  the proposed Actions (as set out in Section 4 of 
the presented agenda report) be endorsed; and

4. authority be delegated to the Community Of 
Practice Lead Development Management, in 
consultation with the lead Executive Member for 
Customer First, to make any minor amendments to the 
Plan, Protocol and Actions prior to their adoption.



Executive 01.02.18

E.61/17 QUARTER 3 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2017/2018

Members were presented with a report that enabled them to monitor 
income and expenditure variations against the approved budget for 
2017/18, and provided a forecast for the year end position.

The Lead Member for Support Services introduced the report. Relevant 
Portfolio Holders responded to questions of clarity, and Members 
discussed the issue of the cost of agency staff, particularly in relation to 
Commercial Services. The Group Manager Commercial Services 
responded that the overspend on agency costs had arisen as a result of 
extraordinary circumstances and not to cover holidays and sickness. 

It was then:

RESOLVED:

1) That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2017/18 financial year and the overall projected underspend 
of £103,000 (1.2% of the total budget £8.346 million) be 
endorsed; and

2) That Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer the income 
surplus (of up to £20,000) into a Support Services Trading 
Opportunities Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 
financial year.  This is expected to be £20,000 and was 
generated by HR and Finance in providing support to other 
Councils on their Transformation Programmes;

3) That Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer the 
underspend on the Leisure budget (of up to £87,000) into a 
Leisure Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 
financial year;

4) That Council be RECOMMENDED to transfer £50,000 of the 
additional planning income into the Planning Policy & Major 
Developments Earmarked Reserve at the end of the 2017/18 
financial year.

E.62/17 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING

Members were presented with a report that advised of the progress on 
individual schemes within the approved capital programme, including 
an assessment of their financial position.  

The Lead Member for Support Services introduced the report. During 
discussion, the following points were raised: 

 The Leader brought Members’ attention to the amount that had 
been spent on coastal assets and advised that the Council was 
working closely with the Environment Agency on obtaining grant 
funding;  



Executive 01.02.18

 One Member raised concerns that the project to replace play 
equipment was behind schedule.  In response, officers took 
responsibility for the slippage (this was due to capacity) and 
confirmed that the work would proceed and consultation would 
take place;

 A local Ward Member for Ivybridge asked that the matter of the 
Old Fire Station Playgroup building be considered as the 
building was situated at the gateway to Ivybridge and did not 
give a good impression.   The Senior Specialist Environmental 
Health confirmed that this building fell within an area currently 
undergoing a transport assessment, as part of a project related 
to air quality management;

 One Member asked that the cost of wheelie bins on new 
developments be included within s106 Agreements and it was 
agreed that this would be investigated. The Waste Working 
Group had independently agreed that any new requests for bins 
would result in a charge;

 A Member asked if there were any controls or monitoring that 
could be undertaken in relation to Occupational Health 
recommendations for Disabled Facilities Grants, with regard to 
Disabled Facilities Grants, it was asked whether  the Better Care 
Fund could be spent on improving the condition of properties;

  One Member asked that, in considering options for Whitestrand 
car park and development of the Harbour Office, that the option 
of closing the car park during July and August be considered;

 In response to a query regarding when work would commence at 
Quayside Leisure Centre, Members were advised that the 
project would commence in May 2018.

It was then:

RESOLVED: 

1) That the Monitoring Report be endorsed; and
2) That Council be RECOMMENDED that £145,000 of the 

capital programme contingency budget of £300,000 is 
approved to be allocated to the capital projects as set out in 
exempt Appendix B.

E.63/17 BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT 2018/19

Members were presented with a comprehensive report that set out how 
the Council’s Medium Term Financial Position was based on a financial 
forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2022/23.  The Council had 
continued to work in partnership with West Devon Borough Council to 
achieve savings.  However, the Councils continued to face 
considerable financial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the wider 
economy and constraints on public sector spending.  The report set out 
the options for closing the budget gap.



Executive 01.02.18

The Leader introduced the report.  In so doing, he advised that the 
Executive were proposing to make four adjustments to the 
recommendations arising from the joint meeting of the Development 
Management Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Panel.  These 
were as 
[...]
ed in Tables 1 and 2 of the 
presented agenda report; and

2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £12,277.16 as detailed in Table 3 of 
the presented report be approved.

E.67/17 AIR QUALITY STRATEGY

Members were presented with a report that set out a draft Air Quality 
Strategy, devised in co-ordination with Devon County Council, and 
sought approval to present the Strategy for consultation.

The Leader introduced the report, and the Senior Specialist 
Environmental Health responded to a number of questions.  Members 
raised a number of points during discussion as follows:

 The issue of emissions from commercial vehicles;
 Whether the Kingskerswell bypass had improved the traffic and 

air quality issues in Totnes;
 In response to a question about the A38, the Executive Director 

(S&C) advised Members that strategic discussions about travel 
routes into the south west took place at the LEP meetings; and

 Green travel vouchers being a waste of time and money and 
should not be considered a mitigation or solution.

To conclude, the Leader advised that this was a consultation document 
and Members were able to make their comments as part of the 
consultation.

It was then:

RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED that:

a) A public and statutory consultation be commenced on the 
proposed Air Quality Strategy (at appendix 1 of the 
presented agenda report); and

b) Authority be delegated to the Senior Specialist 
Environmental Health in consultation with the Leader to 
make minor amendments to the document prior to its 
publication.

E.68/17 LOCAL VALIDATION LIST FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS

Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
revised Local Validation List for planning applications, following a 
review that had been undertaken.  The National Planning Policy 
Framework set out that local authorities should publish a list of their 
information requirements for planning applications.



Executive 01.02.18

The Lead Member for Customer First introduced the report.  In so 
doing, he asked that an additional recommendation be added that gave 
delegated authority for minor amendments to be made.  The CoP Lead 
Development Management responded to questions and confirmed that 
the revised list was clearer, and enabled officers to be more robust in 
the level of information required.

It was then:

RESOLVED that:

a) The revised local validation list be approved; and
b) Authority be delegated to the CoP Lead Development 

Management in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Customer First to make minor amendments to the document 
prior to its publication.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.60/17, E.61/17, 
E.62/17 (2), E.63/17, E.64/17 AND E.67/17 WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2018, WILL BECOME 
EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 12 FEBRUARY, 2018 UNLESS 
CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

(Meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm)

_____________
Chairman





PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





 
 

 
 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 15 March 2018 

Title: 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council 
 

 

  

Authors: Lisa Buckle   

 

 

Role: Strategic Finance Lead 
(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk  01803 861413 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council approval of the 
following: 

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 
 2020/21 contained within Appendix A of the report. 

2.       The Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement 
 contained within Appendix A which sets out the Council’s 
 Policy on MRP. 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and the 
 treasury prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 

 contained within Appendix B.   

4. The Investment Strategy 2018/19 Appendix C and the 
 detailed criteria included in Appendix D and the counter 

 party list in Appendix E 

5.       To invest £500,000 into CCLA Local Authority Property 

 Fund (LAPF) and £1 million into the CCLA Diversified 
 Income Fund as per Appendix H. 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

This report seeks approval of the proposed Treasury Management and 

Investment Strategies together with their associated prudential indicators. 
 

Good financial management and administration underpins the entire 
strategy. The budget for investment income for 2018/19 has been set at 
£123,000. This remains the
[...]
nflation. 

 
The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code Of Practice 
for Treasury Management and produces an 

Annual Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy in accordance with CIPFA 

guidelines.  
 

The Council engages a Treasury Management 
advisor and a prudent view is always taken 
regarding future interest rate movements. 

Investment interest income is reported quarterly to 
SLT and the Executive as part of budget reports 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

Equality and 

Diversity 

N N/a   

Safeguarding N N/a   



 
 

 

Community 

Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N N/a 

 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

N 
 

N/a 

Other 
implications 

N none 
 

 
 

 
 
Supporting Information 

 
Appendices: 

Appendix A - The Capital Prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21. 
Appendix B - The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 
Appendix C – The Investment Strategy  

Appendix D - Treasury Management Practice (TMP 1) – Credit and 
Counterparty Risk Management 

Appendix E – Counterparty List as at 16th February 2018 
Appendix F - Treasury Management Scheme of delegation 
Appendix G - Glossary of Terms Appendix 

Appendix H – CCLA Investment Options 
Appendix I – LAPF Factsheet (CCLA Option) 

Appendix J – DIF Brochure (CCLA Option) 
 
 

Background Papers: 
Executive: 9/03/17 - TMS & Annual Investment Strategy 2017-18 

Executive: 07/12/17 - TMS (Mid Year Update) 
 



 
 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
THE CAPITAL PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19 – 2020/21 

The Council’s capital expenditure plans are the key driver of treasury 

management activity.  The output of the capital expenditure plans is 
reflected in the prudential indicators, which are designed to assist Members’ 

overview and confirm capital expenditure plans. 

Capital expenditure 

This prudential indicator is a summary of the Council’s capital expenditure 
plans, both those agreed previously, and those forming part of this budget 

cycle.  Members are asked to approve the capital expendit
[...]
om and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority as an Alternative

Investment Fund and a NURS established under a Scheme approved by H M Treasury under Section 11 of the Trustee

Investments Act 1961 and is subject to provisions of a Trust Deed dated 2 December 2016. The Fund operates as an

open-ended Fund under Part IV of the schedule to the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Exemption) Order 2001.

Investments in the Fund and the Fund are covered by the Financial Services Compensation Scheme (FSCS).

However, the Manager may also pay fair compensation on eligible claims arising from its negligence or error

in the management and administration of the Fund.

CCLA Investment Management Limited is the manager of the Diversified Income Fund.





 

Report to: South Hams Executive  

Date: 15 March 2018 

Title: Waste Policies Review 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Gilbert - Commercial Services 

Wards Affected: All 

 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

  

  

Author: Natalie Johnson Role: Senior Specialist (Waste 
Strategy & Commissioning) 

Contact: Email: natalie.johnson@swdevon.gov.uk 

Tel: 01822 813407 

 

 

 
 

Recommendations:   

1. That the Executive approve the policy updates as recommended 

by the Waste Working Group , outlined in paragraph 5 of this 
report and provided in full in Appendix 1 

2. Any minor changes considered necessary to the terms as 
highlighted are delegated to the Commissioning Manager 
(Waste) in consultation with the Lead Executive Member for 

Commercial Services and Chair of the Waste Working Group. 
 

 
1. Executive summary 

1.1. Following a review of current policies in conjunction with industry best 
practice, it is proposed that a number of waste policies are updated. 
These policies will formalise current practice as well as supporting 

planned consolidation exercises that aim to improve waste collection 
service efficiencies. Ensuring waste policies are as up to date as possible 

will
[...]
ations:   

The Executive RESOLVES to approve publication of the South Hams 
Special Area of Conservation draft Joint Supplementary Planning 
Document for joint public consultation. 
 

1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This South Hams Special Area of Conservation (SAC) draft Joint  

Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) updates and replaces the 
‘South Hams SAC Greater Horseshoe Bat Consultation Zone Planning 
Guidance’ published by Natural England in 2010.  

1.2 The joint SPD covers an area which lies within five Local Planning 
Authority areas: South Hams District Council, Dartmoor National Park 



Authority, Devon County Council, Teignbridge District Council and 
Torbay Council.  
 

1.3 It is intended to run a joint consultation on the draft SPD for a period of 
6 weeks from mid-April to the end of May. 

 
 
2. Background  
 
2.1 The South Hams SAC is a European Site designated in part for its 

population of greater horseshoe bats and includes both maternity and 
hibernation roosts vital to the survival of the species. The South Hams 
SAC is thought to hold the largest population of Greater horseshoe bat 
in the UK, and is the only one containing more than 1,000 adult bats 
(31% of the UK species population). It contains the largest known 
maternity roost in the UK and possibly in Europe, and also hibernation 
roosts, both of which are vital for the survival of the species. 

 
2.2 Unusually, the South Hams SAC comprises five separate but linked 

component Sites of Special Scientific Interest (SSSIs). A sixth site at 
High Marks Barn was designated as a SSSI in 2012 as an important 
greater horseshoe bat maternity roost. Whilst not formally part of the 
SAC, the colony is an integral part of the overall SAC population and 
accordingly it is considered important in terms of maintaining the integrity 
of the South Hams SAC. 

 
2.3 The existing ‘South Hams SAC Greater Horseshoe Bat Consultation  

Zone Planning Guidance’ published by Natural England in 2010 has 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 15th March, 2018 at 10.00 am at the Repton 

Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Wright

Cllr Bastone Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hopwood Cllr Wingate

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry Cllr Birch
Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Green Cllr Hicks
Cllr Hodgson Cllr Holway
Cllr Pennington Cllr Saltern
Cllr Steer

Officers:
Head of Paid Service
Group Manager – Business Development
Group Manager – Commercial Services
Section 151 Officer
Senior Specialist (Waste Strategy & Commissioning)
Specialist – Place Making
 

69. Minutes 
E.69/17
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 1 February 2018 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record and signed off by the Chairman.

70. Declarations of Interest 
E.70/17



Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting and the 
following were made:

Cllr R J Tucker declared a personal interest in Item 7: ‘Waste Policies 
Review’ (Minute E.73/17 below refers) by virtue of a family member 
using the Clinical Waste Collection service.  Whilst he remained in the 
meeting during consideration of this agenda item, he vacated the Chair, 
did not take part in the debate and abstained from the vote on this 
matter.

71. Public Question Time 
E.71/17
It was noted that no public questions had been received for 
consideration at this meeting.

72. 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 
E.72/17
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the proposed 
Treasury Management and Investment Strategies, together with their 
associated prudential indicators.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the proposal to invest in the CCLA (Churches, Charities and Local 
Authorities) fund.  Whilst acknowledging that there were some risks 
associated with investing in CCLAs, there was widespread support 
expressed for this proposal.  In the event of an alternative proposal to 
invest in local projects (e.g. social housing) coming forward, 
assurances were given that monies could still be withdrawn at 
relatively short notice from the CCLA fund;

(b) the decision-making route for the Strategy.  Prior to its consideration 
by full Council, it was confirmed that the draft Strategy would be 
presented to the Audit Committee at its meeting on 22 March 2018.  
In reply to a series of questions, a Member of the Audit Committee 
was encouraged to provide these to officers outside of this meeting to 
enable for full and detailed responses to be given during the Audit 
Committee meeting;

(c) the authorised limit for External Debt.  Officers advised that the 
authorised limit for External Debt for 2018/19 was £14 million.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve:

1. the prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 
2020/21 (as outlined within Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report);



2. the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement 
contained within Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report (NB. This sets out the Council’s Policy on MRP);

3. the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and the 
treasury prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 (as 
outlined within Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report);

4. the Investment Strategy 2018/19 (as outlined at 
Appendix C of the presented agenda report) and the 
detailed criteria included in Appendix D of the 
presented agenda report and the counter party list (as 
detailed at Appendix E of the presented agenda 
report); and

5. the proposal to invest £500,000 into CCLA Local 
Authority Property Fund (LAPF) and £1 million into the 
CCLA Diversified Income Fund (as per Appendix H of 
the presented agenda report).

73. Waste Policies Review 
E.73/17
Members were presented with a report that proposed revisions to the 
following policies:

- Assisted Collection;
- Bulky Waste Collection;
- Clinical Waste Collection;
- Collections from Private Roads; and
- Collection from Private Roads Review.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) some minor typographical amendments.  The lead Executive 
Member for Commercial Services introduced the report and 
highlighted some minor cross referencing amendments that were 
required; 

(b) the Clinical Waste Collection.  Despite receiving assurances that 
the use of yellow clinical waste sacks was an accepted industry 
standard, some non-Executive Members nonetheless had health 
and safety concerns over this practice;

(c) the Assisted Collection policy.  Instead of the bureaucracy 
associated with proposing a review every two years, a Member 
suggested that records could be kept up to date through closer 
working with the Elections team, who were responsible for 
maintaining the Electoral Register.  In reply, Members of the Waste 
Working Group committed to investigating the merits of this idea at 
their next meeting;



(d) collections from Private Roads Review.  For clarity, it was proposed 
that the 2018/19 Review would see the process for Unadopted 
Roads be the same as that adhered to for Private Roads collections.  
Whilst the Review was to look at each road on an individual basis, 
it was also recognised that a number of roads on new development 
sites had still to be formally adopted by Devon County Council;

(e) bulky waste collection prices.  In reply to a question, it was 
confirmed that the proposed charge of £18 per item had been 
benchmarked against other local authorities. Whilst it would not 
always result in costs being fully recovered by the Council, an £18 
charge was felt to be appropriate for this service.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1) That the policy updates (as detailed in Appendix 1 of 
the presented agenda report) be approved, subject to 
inclusion of the minor typographical amendments 
highlighted by the lead Executive Member; and

2) That such minor changes considered necessary to the 
highlighted terms be delegated to the Commissioning 
Manager (Waste), in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member for Commercial Services and the 
Chairman of the Waste Working Group.

74. South Hams Special Area of Conservation - Joint Supplementary 
Planning Document 
E.74/17
Members were presented with a report that sought approval of the 
publication of the South Hams Special Area of Conservation draft Joint 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for public consultation.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(i) Some Members highlighted the success of the Ecology Training 
Session that had taken place on 8 March 2018;

(ii) All Members were encouraged to partake in the consultation 
exercise on this draft SPD.  Furthermore, a number of Members 
expressed the view that this was a valuable piece of work;

(iii)A Member highlighted that, in the consultation statement, there 
was reference made to a ‘series of advisory notes that were being 
developed to sit alongside this SPD’.  The Member emphasised the 
importance of these being available to be read in conjunction with 
the draft SPD.  In response, officers gave an assurance that these 
would be circulated to interested Members;



(iv)Some Members had specific queries which they were asked to send 
to the lead Executive Member for a response outside of this 
meeting;

(v) Assurances were given that the local ward Members and parish 
clerks for those relevant areas listed in the presented agenda 
report would be contacted at the start of the consultation exercise;

(vi)In reply to a request, it was agreed that officers would provide 
interested Members with the proposed changes since the 2010 
document had been adopted.

It was then: 

RESOLVED

That approval be given to the publication of the South 
Hams Special Area of Conservation draft Joint 
Supplementary Planning Document for joint public 
consultation.

75. Exclusion of Public and Press - to consider the following 
resolution to exclude the public and press:- 
E.75/17  

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act is involved.

76. Council Charity Land 
E.76/17
Consideration was given to an exempt report that sought to 
recommend that the Council delegate the responsibility for the 
administration of the land on the terms as outlined in the presented 
agenda report.

Following a brief discussion, it was then: 

RESOLVED

1. That Council be RECOMMENDED that the governance 
structure (as proposed in Section 2 of the presented 
agenda report) be approved; and



2. That, so as to comply with Charity Commission 
regulations, approval be given to the end of the lease 
with the organisation referred to in the presented 
agenda report.

(NOTE: In accordance with Executive Procedure Rule 1.9.4, 
Cllr Wright abstained from the vote on this item by virtue of 
being a local ward Member).

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.72/17 
AND E.76/17 PART 1, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE 
SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 29 MARCH 2018, 
WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 26 
MARCH 2018 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 10.50 am

Signed by:

Chairman


